

**Baba Balak Nath Temple Trust & Ors. vs.
Sulekha Sharma and Anr.**

LPA No.184 of 2022

Item No.D-4

24.06.2025 Present: Mr. K.D. Sood, Senior Advocate with Mr. Vivek Thakur, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Bhuvnesh Sharma, Senior Advocate with Ms. Vishali Lakhanpal, Advocate, for respondent No.1.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Arsh Rattan, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondent No.2-State.

The matter requires consideration.

Admit.

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice**

June 24, 2025
(ankit)

**(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge**